

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS)
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, and)
)
NETCHOICE, LLC,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of Texas,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00849-RP

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. 2

 A. Sovereign immunity does not bar this suit..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs have standing..... 3

 C. HB18’s central coverage definition is content-based, speaker-based, and vague, which renders unconstitutional all of the challenged HB18 speech regulations. 6

 D. HB18’s monitoring-and-censorship requirements are independently unlawful. 11

 1. The monitoring-and-censorship requirements are unconstitutional. 11

 2. The monitoring-and-censorship requirements are preempted by 47 U.S.C. § 230..... 18

II. The remaining factors favor a preliminary injunction. 20

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	1, 15, 17
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	11
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	14
<i>Brown v. City of Houston</i> , 660 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2023).....	13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8, 9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	7

<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	12
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	14
<i>Doe I v. Landry</i> , 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Express Oil Change, L.L.C. v. Miss. Bd. of Licensure for Pro. Eng'rs & Surveyors</i> , 916 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	10
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	15
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Gibson v. Tex. Dep't</i> , 700 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Interstate Cir., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	11
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw</i> , 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024)	3, 5
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	17

<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024).....	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch</i> , 2024 WL 3276409 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023).....	5, 7, 11
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Yost</i> , 2024 WL 555904 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2024).....	5, 7, 8
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Ostrewich v. Tatum</i> , 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Pulse Network, LLC v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	20
<i>SEIU, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 2

<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Comer</i> , 5 F.4th 535 (4th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	5
<i>Waffle House, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2010).....	13
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	2
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	10
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	1, 18, 19, 20
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 509.151	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47.....	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151.....	2
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 509.001.....	6
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 509.002.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 509.053.....	<i>passim</i>

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008	2
Tex. Gov. Code § 311.024	13
Other Authorities	
Am. Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Social Media and Teens</i> (Mar. 2018), https://perma.cc/J4G9-M8DP	9
The Police, <i>Every Breath You Take</i> (1983)	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 558 (1977)	19
Social Media and Youth Mental Health: The U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Serv. (2023), https://perma.cc/SXB9-HVGQ	8, 9
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Everyone Says Social Media Is Bad for Teens. Proving It Is Another Thing</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (June 17, 2023), https://perma.cc/J4G9-M8DP	9
